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BROADCASTING STATIONS IN JAMMU AN))
KASHMIR

*2242. Shri U. M. Trivedi: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether Broadcasting Stations at Jammu and Kashmir are under the control of the Government of India and if not, why not;

(b) what are the reasons for the Jammu and Srinagar Stations to classify themselves as Kashmir Radio and not call themselves All-India
Radio: and

(c) whether the Kashmir Radio is a private body and if so, what are its reasons?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) No.
ThIs VIllI be considered in connecUon with the proposals for the financial integration of the State.

(b) lInd (e). The Jammu and Srinagar Stations belong to the Jammu and Kashmir State Government.

DISPLACED PERSONS 1)< POSSESSION OF
PLACES OF HISTORIC IMPORTANCE

*2243. Shri Telkikar: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some displaced persons are in possession of places of historical Importance in Delhi;

(b) whether the possessions are unauthorised:

(c) if the answer be in the affirmative. what steps Government propose to take in the matter; and

(d) whether the displaced persons have damaged any portions of those buildings or monuments?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) to (cl. After partition certain places of Historical Importance were unauthorisedly occupied by displaced persons. All the important places have since been vacated and the occupants proviaed wIth alternative accommodation.

(d) Information is being collected.

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE ScHEME
(COMPULSORY DEOUCTIONS)

'2244. Shri K. Subrahmanyam: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether the transport workers in Delhi have protested against com-

pu1sory deductions from theIr wages towards the En,ployees State Insurance Scheme: and

(0) if the answer to part (a) above
)e in the affirmative. whether Govern-

.. lent have taken action on their representations?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) A representation of the Delhi Tramways Union for exemption under the Employees' State Insurance Act was received by the Delhi Road Transport Authority. On the basis of this representation an application for exemption was made by the Delhi State Government for exempting the Delhi Tramways, a subsidiary organisation under the Delhi Road Transport
Authority.

(b) Government consider that in order to safeguard the finances of the Corporation. the powers under section
87. which are of an enabling nature. should be applied as sparingly as possible. The application for exemption made by the Delhi State Government is under consideration.

AGRICULTURAL LAND FOR DISPLACED
FAMILIES IN RAJASTHAN

*2245. Shri Karni Slnghji: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of disolaced families which have been allotted agricultural land in the Canal Irrigated Area of Rajasthan;

(b) the number of displaced families which have been allotted agricultural (non-irrigated) lands in Rajasthan; and

(cl whether any concessiqn in the shape of partial remission in land revenue granted in order to rehabilitate those who have taken to cultivation?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b). The mformation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

(cl Revenue was remitted in Matsya for the first year but actually no revenue was collected for the first twe' years. Besides, the Rajasthan Government has been given powers to mak!!
remissions in special cases.

WORK CENTRES

*2246. Shri Kami Slnghji: Will Ute Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Work Centres opened in Rajasthan and Bikaner to provide training and work to displaced persons;

(b) the number of people under training in these Centres on the 31st
March, 1952; and

(c) the expenditure incurred on the Centres during the year 1951-52?

Tbe Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Seven, including one in Bikaner.

(b) 872.
(c) About Rs. 1,51,000.

RIVER VALLEY SCHE~.,[ES U'j HYDERASAO

*2247. Sbri H. G. Vaishnav: Will
the !lIinister of Planninl: be pleased to state:

(a) the River Valley Schemes undertaken in Hyderabad state under the First Five Year Plan; and

(b) the respective expenditure to be borne for these schemes by the Centre and the State Government?

The Minister of Planning and Irrigation and Power (Shri Nanda): (a)
Tungabhadra, Rajolibanda and the first pha3e of Godavari.

(b) The responsibility for executing these rests with the State Governments.
In case of Tungabhadra, the Central Government are assisting the State Government by giving a loan.

I~DELIBLE INK FOR CEYLON

*2248. Sbri Telkikar: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was any demand for indelible ink from Ceylon Government for use in their recent General
Elections; and

(b) if so, to what extent?
Tbe Minister of Commerce and industry (Shri T. T. Krisbnamacbari):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

MICA MINES IN NELLORE

*2249. Shri Nana Das: Will the Minister of Labonr be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mica mines in Nellore District;

(b) the number of mica mines whose derths are more than hundred feet;
and

(c) the number of mines in which electric lights, lifts and exhaust fans are provided?

The Minister of Labour (Sbri V.V.
Giri): (a) About 200. of which 135 are
at present being worked.

(b) Thirty-one.
(c) 12 mica mines are using electricity. There are no man-winding shafts. Ventilating fans have been provided in three mines and a fan is being installed in one other mine.

CEMENT FACTORIES IN HYDERABAD

*2250. Shri H. G. Vaisbnav: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be ple;tsed to state:

(a) the number of cement factories working in Hyderabad State;

(b) what was the output of cement from these factories in the year 1951;
and

(c) the quantity of cement exported from Hyderabad State?

The Minister of Commerce and In·
dustry (Shrl T. T. Krishnamachari):

(a) One.
(b) 186,316 tons.
(e) 114.8·18 tons were despatched

to neighbouring States. No quantity was exported outside India.

FA!'ER MILLS IN HYnf.RAEAD

·2251. Shri H. G. Vaisbnav: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of paper mills working in Hyderabad State;

(b) the output of paper from these mills in the year 1951; and

(c) whet"er the paper produced by these mills' is sent outside the State and if so to what extent?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T, T. Krisbnamacharil:

(a) One.
(b) and (e). Precise information is

not available.

LAnOUR WELFARE FUND FROM ASSA:oA
COLLIERIES

.2252. Sbri K. P. Tripathi: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) what amount of cess for Labour Welfare Fund has been raised from Collieries in Assam (year by year):

(b) whether the Funds have been spent and if so, for what purposes;

(c) who is administerillg the Funds:
and

